STEVEN W. SNARR (3022)
Special Assistant Attorney General
ROBERT J. MOORE (5764)
Assistant Attorney General
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 140857
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857
Telephone: (801) 366-0158
stevensnarr@agutah.gov
rmoore@agutah.gov
Attorneys for Utah Office of Consumer Services

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

	)	
Petition of Assist Wireless, LLC to Amend its	)	Docket No. 18-2597-01
Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications	)	
Carrier to Receive Utah Universal Service Fund	)	Motion to Amend Schedule
Support for Lifeline Services	)	
	)	

Pursuant to Utah Admin. Code r. 746-100, the Office of Consumer Services ("Office") files this Motion to Amend Schedule. The Office requests that the Public Service Commission ("Commission") suspend the Direct Testimony of Parties that has been set for October 23, 2018. Some parties to this docket have initiated settlement discussions and the Office requests additional time to pursue a settlement prior to filing its direct testimony. Therefore, the Office moves to amend the October 23, 2018 testimony deadline until November 15, 2018, if needed.

The Office represents that the Division of Public Utilities and Assist Wireless LLC support this Motion. The Office has been authorized to represent that intervenor URTA has been provided notice and does not object.

Due to the direct testimony filing date of October 23, 2018, the Office respectfully requests that the Commission expedite its consideration of this Motion.

Respectfully submitted, October 22, 2018.

\_\_Robert J. Moore\_\_\_\_

Robert J. Moore

Attorney for the Utah Office of Consumer Services

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion filed by the Office of Consumer Services was emailed on 22 October 2018 to the following in Docket No. 18-2597-01.

## BY Electronic-Mail

Jason A. Danowsky mark@mfosterlaw.com mark@mfosterlaw.com Mark Foster

Assist Wireless, LLC

Patricia E. Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov Justin C. Jetter jjetter@agutah.gov chrisparker@utah.gov Chris Parker wduncan@utah.gov William Duncan dpudatarequest@utah.gov **Division Data Requests** 

Division of Public Utilities

Steven W. Snarr stevensnarr@agutah.gov Robert J. Moore rmoore@agutah.gov mbeck@utah.gov Michele Beck Cheryl Murray cmurray@utah.gov

Office of Consumer Services

Kira M. Slawson kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com

Utah Rural Telecom Association

/S/ Cheryl Murray

Office of Consumer Services